Under IFRS, long term liabilities must be discounted using a pre-tax discount rate.  As a result, a non-interest bearing note
payable has been adjusted to reflect this change.

The impact results in the following changes:

Conso lidated opening balance sheet   May 7, 2011  July 31, 2010   May 2, 2010
Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ (0.9)   $ (0.9)   $ (0.9)
Decrease in long-term debt   1.8   2.1   2.2
Net change in retained earnings   $ 0.9   $ 1.2   $ 1.3

   53 Weeks Ended  13 Weeks Ended
Consolidated statements of earnings   May 7, 2011  July 31, 2010
Increase in finance costs, net   $ (0.4)   $ (0.1)
Net change in earnings   $ (0.4)   $ (0.1)

Empire Company Limited
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial State ments
August 6, 2011
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

  32

Restated Consolidated Balance Sheets Under IFRS

 May 7, 2011  July 31, 2010   May 2, 2010

Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Reclassifications
IFRS

Adjustments  IFRS
 Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Reclassifications
IFRS

Adjustments  IFRS
 Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Reclassifications
IFRS

Adjustments  IFRS
ASSETS
Current

Cash and cash
equivalents   $ 616.9  $ -  $ (1.0)  $ 615.9   $ 495.1  $ -  $ (2.0)  $ 493.1  $ 401.0  $ -  $ (3.7)  $ 397.3

Receivables   346.6   -   -   346.6   345.6   -   0.7   346.3   336.9   -   (0.9)   336.0
Inventories   906.1   -   (83.1)   823.0   893.5   -   (88.4)   805.1   880.3   -   (90.5)   789.8
Prepaid expenses   75.2   -   (5.6)   69.6   60.8   -   (6.4)   54.4   70.1   -   (5.7)   64.4
Loans and other

receivables   81.7   -   (29.3)   52.4   92.9   -   (33.6)   59.3   105.8   -   (31.3)   74.5
Income taxes

receivable   0.3   18.0   9.1   27.4   18.8   13.7   (0.5)   32.0   -   14.2   0.1   14.3
Assets held for sale   -   59.4   -   59.4   -   96.7   -   96.7   -   36.5   -   36.5

  2,026.8   77.4   (109.9)   1,994.3   1,906.7   110.4   (130.2)   1,886.9   1,794.1   50.7   (132.0)   1,712.8

Loans and other

receivables   68.8   2.9   -   71.7   80.2   2.9   0.9   84.0   79.2   2.9   2.9   85.0
Investments   14.3   -   -   14.3   10.7   -   -   10.7   10.9   -   -   10.9
Investments, at

equity   26.8   -   185.3   212.1   58.1   -   163.1   221.2   56.8   -   167.6   224.4
Other assets   107.1   -   (51.8)   55.3   95.7   -   (52.6)   43.1   94.5   -   (52.9)   41.6
Property and

equipment   2,620.1   -   (222.0)   2,398.1   2,471.6   -   (231.5)   2,240.1   2,548.7   -   (233.5)   2,315.2
Assets held for

realization   59.4   (59.4)   -   -   96.7   (96.7)   -   -   36.5   (36.5)   -   -
Investment property   -   -   73.8   73.8   -   -   88.9   88.9   -   -   90.6   90.6
Intangibles   453.7   -   (4.5)   449.2   456.0   -   (4.8)   451.2   455.0   -   (4.8)   450.2
Goodwill   1,178.4   -   -   1,178.4   1,173.6   -   -   1,173.6   1,172.6   -   -   1,172.6
Deferred tax assets   -   13.9   15.9   29.8   -   14.0   17.5   31.5   -   14.9   17.0   31.9

  $ 6,555.4  $ 34.8  $ (113.2)  $ 6,477.0   $ 6,349.3  $ 30.6  $ (148.7)  $ 6,231.2  $ 6,248.3  $ 32.0  $ (145.1)  $ 6,135.2

Empire Company Limited
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial State ments
August 6, 2011
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

  33

Restated Consolidated Balance Sheets Under IFRS (continued)

 May 7, 2011   July 31, 2010   May 2, 2010

Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Reclassifications
IFRS

Adjustments  IFRS
 Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Reclassifications
IFRS

Adjustments  IFRS
 Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Reclassifications
IFRS

Adjustments  IFRS

LIABILITIES
Current

Bank indebtedness  $ 8.1  $ -  $ (8.1)  $ -   $ 42.2  $ -  $ (21.1)  $ 21.1   $ 17.8  $ -  $ (13.7)  $ 4.1
Accounts payable and

accrued liabilities   1,689.0   -   (65.8)   1,623.2

  1,597.2   -   (47.4)   1,549.8

  1,621.6   -   (49.2)   1,572.4

Income taxes payable   -   18.0   9.8   27.8   -   13.7   0.1   13.8   19.5   14.2   (0.5)   33.2
Provisions   -   -   29.9   29.9   -   -   28.7   28.7   -   -   28.6   28.6
Long-term debt due

within one year   49.7   -   (0.3)   49.4

  79.3   -   (0.4)   78.9

  379.4   -   (0.6)   378.8

Derivative financial
liabilities   -   -   -   -

   -   -

  -   2.1   -   2.1

Liabilities relating to
assets held for sale   12.7   -   -   12.7

   -   -

  -   -   -   -

Deferred tax liabilities   46.6   (46.6)   -   -   50.2   (50.2)   -   -   50.9   (50.9)   -   -

   1,806.1   (28.6)   (34.5)   1,743.0   1,768.9   (36.5)   (40.1)   1,692.3   2,089.2   (34.6)   (35.4)   2,019.2

Provisions   -   -   34.3   34.3   -   -   18.4   18.4   -   -   19.7   19.7
Long-term debt   1,095.4   -   (5.1)   1,090.3   1,169.5   -   (7.9)   1,161.6   829.0   -   (7.4)   821.6
Other long-term liabilities   143.2   (9.6)   4.7   138.3   143.1   (15.8)   28.1   155.4   130.6   (17.1)   21.6   135.1
Employee future benefits

obligation   130.0   -   (7.7)   122.3

  126.9   -   12.7   139.6

  125.1   -   8.1   133.2

Derivative financial
liabilities   -   9.6   -   9.6

  -   15.8   -   15.8

  -   15.0   -   15.0

Deferred tax liabilities   95.9   60.5   (21.0)   135.4   83.1   64.2   (36.4)   110.9   86.4   65.8   (33.8)   118.4
Minority interest   35.8   (35.8)   -   -   34.8   (34.8)   -   -   35.6   (35.6)   -   -

   3,306.4   (3.9)   (29.3)   3,273.2   3,326.3   (7.1)   (25.2)   3,294.0   3,295.9   (6.5)   (27.2)   3,262.2

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Capital stock   320.5   2.9   -   323.4   325.1   2.9   -   328.0   325.1   2.9   -   328.0
Contributed surplus   4.7   -   -   4.7   3.6   -   -   3.6   3.2   -   -   3.2
Retained earnings   2,944.2   -   (86.2)   2,858.0   2,720.1   -   (125.8)   2,594.3   2,652.2   -   (118.8)   2,533.4
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss   (20.4)   -   2.3   (18.1)

  (25.8)   -   2.3   (23.5)

  (28.1)   -   2.3   (25.8)

   3,249.0   2.9   (83.9)   3,168.0   3,023.0   2.9   (123.5)   2,902.4   2,952.4   2.9   (116.5)   2,838.8

Minority interest   -   35.8   -   35.8   -   34.8   -   34.8   -   35.6   (1.4)   34.2

   3,249.0   38.7   (83.9)   3,203.8   3,023.0   37.7   (123.5)   2,937.2   2,952.4   38.5   (117.9)   2,873.0

  $ 6,555.4  $ 34.8  $ (113.2)  $ 6,477.0   $ 6,349.3  $ 30.6  $ (148.7)  $ 6,231.2   $ 6,248.3  $ 32.0  $ (145.1)  $ 6,135.2

Empire Company Limited
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial State ments
August 6, 2011
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

  34

Restated Consolidated Statements of Earnings Under IFRS

 53 Weeks Ended May 7, 2011   13 Weeks Ended July 31, 2010
 Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Reclassifications
IFRS

Adjustments  IFRS
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Reclassifications
IFRS

Adjustments  IFRS
Sales  $ 16,029.2  $ 24.4  $ (96.8)  $ 15,956.8   $ 4,041.2  $ 6.7  $ (22.0)  $ 4,025.9
Other income   -   1.9   22.6   24.5   -   (1.4)   3.9   2.5

Operating expenses

Cost of sales   12,010.4   5.9   (39.5)   11,976.8   3,035.8   1.0   (7.3)   3,029.5
Selling and

administrative
expenses   3,189.1   377.0   (48.7)   3,517.4

  786.8   89.2   (9.7)   866.3
Depreciation   324.0   (324.0)   -   -   77.6   (77.6)   -   -
Amortization of

intangibles   38.1   (38.1)   -   -

  8.6   (8.6)   -   -

   467.6   5.5   14.0   487.1   132.4   1.3   (1.1)   132.6

Investment income
Dividend and interest

income   1.0   -   -   1.0

  0.2   -   -   0.2

Share of earnings from
investments, at
equity   28.8   -   30.3   59.1

  7.7   -   8.0   15.7

Operating income   497.4   5.5   44.3   547.2   140.3   1.3   6.9   148.5

Finance costs, net   -   76.3   0.6   76.9   -   20.9   0.1   21.0
Interest expense and

other financing charges   71.3   (71.3)   -   -

  19.6   (19.6)   -   -

Capital gains and other
items   61.3   (0.5)   0.5   61.3

  -   -   -   -

Earnings before income

taxes and minority
interest   487.4   -   44.2   531.6

  120.7   -   6.8   127.5

Income taxes   108.9   -   13.1   122.0   34.8   -   2.1   36.9

Earnings before minority
interest   378.5   -   31.1   409.6

  85.9   -   4.7   90.6

Minority interest   9.0   (9.0)   -   -   4.3   (4.3)   -   -

Net earnings  $ 369.5  $ 9.0  $ 31.1  $ 409.6   $ 81.6  $ 4.3  $ 4.7  $ 90.6

Earnings for the period attributable to:

Minority interest  $ -  $ 9.0  $ -  $ 9.0   $ -  $ 4.3  $ -  $ 4.3
Owners of the parent   -   369.5   31.1   400.6   -   81.6   4.7   86.3

  $ -  $ 378.5  $ 31.1  $ 409.6   $ -  $ 85.9  $ 4.7  $ 90.6

Earnings per share
Basic  $ 5.43   $ 5.88   $ 1.19   $ 1.26
Diluted  $ 5.42   $ 5.87   $ 1.19   $ 1.26

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, in millions

Basic   68.0   68.1   68.4   68.5
Diluted   68.2   68.2   68.5   68.5

Empire Company Limited
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial State ments
August 6, 2011
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

  35

Restated Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive I ncome Under IFRS

  53 Weeks Ended May 7, 2011   13 Weeks Ended July 31, 2010

Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Adjustments  IFRS
 Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

Adjustments  IFRS
Net earnings   $ 378.5  $ 31.1  $ 409.6   $ 85.9  $ 4.7  $ 90.6

Other comprehensive income

Unrealized losses on derivatives designated
as cash flow hedges

  0.3   -   0.3

  (0.6)   -   (0.6)

Reclassification of losses on derivative
instruments designated as cash flow hedges
to earnings

  5.5   -   5.5

  1.5   -   1.5
Unrealized gains (losses) on available for sale

financial assets

  1.0   -   1.0

  (0.2)   -   (0.2)

Actuarial gains (losses) on defined benefit
pension plans

  -   1.5   1.5

   -   (11.7)   (11.7)

Share of other comprehensive income of
investments, at equity

  2.5   -   2.5

  0.8   -   0.8

Foreign currency translation adjustment   (1.6)   -   (1.6)   0.8   -   0.8

Total comprehensive income   $ 386.2  $ 32.6  $ 418.8   $ 88.2  $ (7.0)  $ 81.2

Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:

Minority interest   $ 9.0  $ -  $ 9.0   $ 4.3  $ -  $ 4.3
Owners of the parent   377.2   32.6   409.8   83.9   (7.0)   76.9

   $ 386.2  $ 32.6  $ 418.8   $ 88.2  $ (7.0)  $ 81.2

Empire Company Limited
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial State ments
August 6, 2011
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

  36

19. Selected annual disclosures

As the unaudited, interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended August 6, 2011 are the Company’s first
financial statements prepared using IFRS, the Company has included below certain unaudited annual IFRS disclosures as
at, or for the period ended, May 7, 2011 to the extent that they are new disclosures or have changed significantly under
IFRS and are considered material to the understanding of the Company’s unaudited, interim consolidated financial